
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



NEGOTIATING 

INFERTILITY TREATMENT 

DECISIONS 

A THESIS PRESENTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT 

OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF 

MASTER OF SOCIAL WORK 

MASSEY UNIVERSITY 

PALMERSTON NORTH, NEW ZEALAND 

ANNA THORPE 

2004 



Errata 

Page 
ii 
1 

14 
17 
18 
43 
70 
84 

137 
140 
143 

Line 
19 
12 
18 
11 

8 
13 

3 
11 
16 
13 

3 

Correction 
' for' instead of 'fro ' 
'fertilisation' instead of 'fertililisation' 
delete 'a' 
add ' an' before ' unexpected ' 
add ' : ' after '2001b' 
' compromised ' instead of 'comprised ' 
apostrophe after 's' in participants not before 
'and' not 'is' 
add apostrophe after 'counsellors' 
delete 'on' 
add apostrophe after 'participants' 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

This thesis would not have been possible without the time, support, insight 

and reflection of many people. Firstly, to those fifty two people who told 

the intimate stories of their journeys negotiating the infertility treatment 

treadmill - the telling of which involved risk, trust, tears, laughter as they 

thought and spoke about an area many would feel more comfortable 

putting behind them. Thank you from the heart. 

Professionally, to The Fertility Centre (formerly the IVF Unit of Health link 

South), who employed me as a counsellor, helping to consolidate this path, 

and provided access to respondents in the main study, along with the Donor 

Insemination Unit of Otago University. To Peter Benny, Iris Sin and Cynthia 

Spittal and to the Christchurch Medical Librarians. To the New Zealand 

Fertility Society (now fertilityNZ) for their 1992-3 Summer Studentship, and 

to John Peek. To the Christchurch Fertility Society for promoting the 

preliminary study. 

To Celia Briar, my chief supervisor, for her unending patience, her light 

guiding touch and her clear analysis. To my other supervisors, Mary Nash, 

Mervyl McPherson and Ruth Anderson for their helpful feedback. To the 

Massey University administration fro their flexibility and to the Massey 

Distance Librarians. To the Ethics Committees of Massey University and the 

Southern Regional Health Authority for their approval and useful input. 

To my dear partner John whose love, encouragement and academic 

understanding were practical, motivating and firm. For his warm hand 

through the hard times of losing our son after years of infertility, in the 

midst of this study. To our miracle boys, Fergus and Alec, for arriving in 

such an intense rush, teaching me that life is to be lived fully in the present. 

And to my family, friends and colleagues for standing alongside 

supportively. 

Thank you all. 

11 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Acknowledgements 

List of Tables 

ABSTRACT 

INTRODUCTION 

The power of the spoken word 

The story of the study 

Locating myself 

The structure of the thesis 

CHAPTER 1 Context and Perspectives 

What is infertility? 

Prevalence of infertility 

Types of infertility 

Types of t reatment 

Donor insemination: bringing in a third party 

In vitro fertilisation : a complex process 

Adoption 

Why is infertility a problem? 

Identity as infertile 

The stigma of infertility 

Infertility: that thief of control 

A life in crisis 

The focus of stress and coping 

Gender differences 

Decision-making: the labour of choice 

Why do people persist? 

Anticipated decision regret 

Conclusion 

ii 

vii 

1 

2 

2 

3 

6 

8 

12 

12 

15 

17 

18 

18 

20 

22 

24 

25 

26 

28 

29 

30 

32 

34 

35 

38 

40 

Ill 



CHAPTER 2 Methods and Introductions 

The personal is political: researcher as participant 

Deciding on method 

Interviewing couples 

The longitudinal dimension. 

Interview location 

Preliminary study 

Main study: recruitment 

Main study: design 

Main study: data organisation 

Ethical considerations 

Introducing the participants in the preliminary study 

Introducing the participants in the main study 

Ethnicity 

Age 

Employment 

Cause of infertility 

Length of infertility 

Amount and type of treatment 

Cost of treatment 

Family composition 

Pregnancy loss 

Conclusion 

CHAPTER 3 Stages and Statuses 

Model of treatment status 

'Active' status 

'Active' profiles 

'Non-active' status 

'Non-active' profiles 

'In limbo' status 

'In limbo' profiles 

'Stopped' status 

41 

41 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

50 

52 

53 

57 

58 

61 

61 

61 

62 

63 

63 

65 

65 

67 

68 

70 

70 

71 

72 

74 

76 

77 

79 

81 

IV 



'Stopped' profiles 

Conclusion 

CHAPTER 4 Influences and Processes 

Starting treatment 

Gender motivation for treatment 

Initial treatment limits 

The influence of values and religion 

Continuing treatment 

Factors limiting treatment 

The changing nature of treatment limits 

Treatment perseverance 

Stopping treatment 

Gender influence in stopping treatment 

Reasons for stopping treatment 

How infertility decisions were made 

Conclusion 

CHAPTER 5 The Role of Counselling 

Counselling roles 

Decision-making counselling 

Contact with counsellors 

Counsellor role 

Experiences of decision-making counselling 

Mandatory of optional counselling 

The timing of counselling 

The shock of diagnosis 

Coping with treatment failure 

Moving on from the hope of treatment 

Self-disclosure by the counsellor 

Conclusion 

84 

87 

88 

88 

89 

92 

94 

97 

98 

101 

104 

106 

107 

108 

111 

116 

117 

117 

120 

121 

123 

124 

127 

128 

129 

131 

133 

137 

139 

v 



CHAPTER 6 Conclusions and Implications 

Choice in assisted reproduction 

Key findings and their implications 

Questions and directions for professionals 

Questions and directions for research 

APPENDICES 

1: Glossary of medical terms and acronyms 

2: Letter inviting participation in preliminary study 

3: Preliminary study consent form 

4: Preliminary study questionnaire 

5: Letter inviting participation in main study 

6: Main study information sheet 

7: Main study reply form 

8: Main study consent form 

9: Questionnaire one 

10: Questionnaire two 

11: Questionnaire three 

12: Follow-up letter to participants 

13: Summary of results to participants 

14: Fertility and infertility statistics 

15: Infertility treatments, DI and !VF 

16: Adoption 

17: Access to infertility treatment in New Zealand 

18: Legal and ethical aspects 

19: 'Childfree' and infertility 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

140 · 

140 

142 

146 

150 

155 

155 

164 

165 

166 

169 

170 

171 

172 

173 

181 

189 

190 

191 

197 

200 

206 

207 

209 

211 

214 

Vl 



LIST OF TABLES 

Table 2.1 DI respondent characteristics 59 

Table 2.2 IVF respondent characteristics 60 

Table 4.1 Gender motivation for treatment by DI or IVF 91 

Table 4.2 Gender motivation for treatment by parent status 92 

Table 4.3 Limits at diagnosis 93 

Table 4.4 Continuing treatment by gender and parent status 97 

Table 4.5 Factors limiting treatment 98 

Table 4.6 Stopping treatment by gender and parent status 107 

Vll 



ABSTRACT 

The focus of this thesis is on how couples make infertility treatment 

decisions, from infertility diagnosis through the maze of available options, 

until they decide to stop treatment and move on, either with or without 

children. The decisions required along the infertil ity treatment path are 

dazzling in their breadth, detailed in their technicality, physical ly daunting, 

emotionally demanding and ethically stretching. 

The research was qualitative and involved two studies. The preliminary 

study involved six couples who were understood to have 'moved on' from 

infertility treatment, although it emerged that most had not clearly 

stopped. The main study involved twenty couples who had undergone a 

minimum number of either donor insemination (DI ) or in vitro fertililisation 

(!VF) cycles in Christchurch, New Zealand. The research was longitudinal , 

with three interviews held over two and a half years. Th is enabled the 

development of an original model of treatment status, in wh ich participants 

were categorised as ' active ', ' non-active', ' in limbo' or 'stopped ' with their 

treatment. The model aids in understanding the positioning and movement 

of people 's infertility status over time. Limbo was re latively common, 

despite being under-recognised in the literature. 

The major factors influencing how couples make infertility treatment 

decisions were examined. Childless women were found to drive couple 's 

treatment decisions, while parents were more likely to make joint 

decisions. Emotional strain, age, and cost were factors that affected the 

decision to have more treatment, and got extended over time. The "lure 

of a cure" (May, 1995:236) through an advancing and increasing range of 

assisted reproduction techniques tended to delay the decision to move on 

from infertility treatment, as did 'anticipated decision regret' (Tymstra, 

1989). Counselling, though va lued, was not found to have assisted many 

participants in their decision-making. The decision to stop treatment was 

therefore often prolonged and difficult, especially for those who were still 

chi ldless. 


